

No. 17-393

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CHARLES N. GANSON, JR.,
as Personal Representative of
the Estate of Molly Beyer,
Petitioner,

v.

CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA,
and the STATE OF FLORIDA,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE DISTRICT
COURT OF APPEAL OF FLORIDA, THIRD DISTRICT

JOINT BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

JOHN R. HERIN, JR.
GrayRobinson, PA
401 East Las Olas Blvd.
Suite 1000
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301
**Counsel of Record*
John.Herin
@gray-robinson.com
(954) 761-8111

PAMELA JO BONDI
Attorney General of Florida
AMIT AGARWAL
Solicitor General
EDWARD M. WENGER
Chief Deputy
Solicitor General
JONATHAN A. GLOGAU
Special Counsel Chief
Complex Litigation
Office of the
Attorney General
PL-01, The Capitol
Tallahassee, FL 32399-1050

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

 I. MONROE COUNTY’S RATE OF GROWTH ORDINANCES
 (“ROGO”)..... 1

 II. ZONING HISTORY OF BAMBOO KEY3

 III. THE BENEFICIAL USE APPLICATION, HEARING, AND
 DETERMINATION 4

 IV. TRIAL-COURT PROCEEDINGS AND SUBSEQUENT
 APPEALS..... 7

REASONS TO DENY THE PETITION FOR A WRIT OF
CERTIORARI 11

 I. THE THIRD DISTRICT CORRECTLY APPLIED THIS
 COURT’S WELL-ESTABLISHED TAKINGS-CLAUSE
 JURISPRUDENCE TO THE FACTS OF THIS CASE..... 13

 A. This Case Turns On The Application Of
 Settled Legal Principles. 13

 B. The Third District Correctly Applied This
 Court’s Well-Settled Law. 15

 1. The Third District Correctly Applied Penn
 Central Rather Than Lucas. 16

 2. The Third District Correctly Considered The
 ROGO Points When Determining Whether
 The City’s Land-Use Restriction Constituted
 A Taking.....20

II. THE PURPORTED LOWER COURT CONFLICT IDENTIFIED BY PETITIONER IS ILLUSORY.	22
III. THIS CASE IS A POOR VEHICLE FOR ADDRESSING THE ISSUES PETITIONER PRESENTS FOR THIS COURT’S REVIEW.	29
IV. THE PETITION DOES NOT RAISE ISSUES OF NATIONAL IMPORTANCE.	33
CONCLUSION.....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>City of Chicago v. Roppolo</i> , 447 N.E.2d 870 (Ill. App. Ct. 1983)	23
<i>Collins v. Monroe County</i> , 999 So. 2d 709 (Fla. 3d DCA 2008).....	4, 8, 23, 32
<i>Corrigan v. City of Scottsdale</i> , 720 P.2d 528 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1985)	25, 26
<i>Department of Environmental Protection v. Burgess</i> , 772 So. 2d 540 (Fla. 1st DCA 2000).....	8
<i>Fred F. French Investing Co., Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 350 N.E.2d 381 (N.Y. 1976)	23, 24
<i>Good v. United States</i> , 189 F.3d 1355, (Fed. Cir. 1999)	18, 22, 30
<i>Good v. United States</i> , 39 Fed. Cl. 81 (Fed. Cl. 1997)	22
<i>Harrison v. Hyster Co.</i> , 515 So. 2d 1279 (Fla. 1987).....	26
<i>Horne v. Department of Agriculture</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2419 (2015)	14, 22
<i>Huber v. N.J. Department of Environmental Protection</i> , 562 U.S. 1302 (2011)	28
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 164 (1979)	15, 30
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005)	14, 29, 30
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982)	14

<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992)	passim
<i>Matter of Russo v. Beckelman</i> , 204 A.D.2d 160 (N.Y. App. Div. 1994)	23
<i>Pardo v. State</i> , 596 So.2d 665 (Fla. 1992).....	27
<i>Penn Central Transportation Co. v. City of New York</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978)	passim
<i>Pennsylvania Coal Co. v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393 (1922)	14
<i>Shands v. City of Marathon</i> , 999 So. 2d 718 (Fla. 3d DCA 2008).....	23
<i>Shubert Organization, Inc. v. Landmarks Preservation Commission of New York</i> , 166 A.D.2d 115 (N.Y. App. Div. 1991)	23
<i>Toussie v. Central Pine Barrens Joint Planning and Policy Commission</i> , 700 N.Y.S.2d 358 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1999).....	23
<i>W.J.F. Realty Corp. v. State</i> , 672 N.Y.S.2d 1007 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1998).....	24
Statutes	
Fla. Stat. § 380.05.....	1
Fla. Stat. § 380.0552.....	3
Fla. Stat. § 380.0552(2)	1
Fla. Stat. ch. 163, pt. II	1
Fla. Stat. ch. 187, pt. II	1
Monroe Cnty. Code § 9.5-241	4
Monroe Cnty. Code §§ 9.5-121 through 9.5-129.....	2, 3, 4

Other Authorities

Areas of Critical State Concern Program, FLA. DEP'T OF
ECON. OPPORTUNITY 1

*Census Bureau Reports There Are 89,004 Local
Governments in the United States*, U.S. CENSUS
BUREAU (Aug. 30, 2012) 33

Monroe County Year 2010 Comprehensive Plan 2

S. Shapiro, K. Geller, T. Bishop, E. Hartnett, & D.
Himmelfarb, SUPREME COURT PRACTICE 180 n.50
(10th ed. 2013)..... 27

U.S. Supreme Court Rule 10(b) 27

Constitutional Provisions

ARIZONA CONSTITUTION art. II, § 17..... 25
